

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-5201

NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:11-cv-00724-GK (Hon. Gladys Kessler)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE**

ALLON KEDEM
CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
Counsel for National Security Archive

April 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. An Unpublished History Is Not an Agency “Decision,” and a Draft of that History Is Not “Predecisional”	3
II. Volume V Is Not Deliberative, and Its Disclosure Would Not Reveal or Undermine the Agency’s Deliberative Process	8
A. Release of Volume V Would Not Expose the Agency’s Decisionmaking Process	9
B. The Disclosure of Volume V Would Not Undermine the Agency’s Ability to Perform Its Functions	13
III. The District Clearly Erred by Failing to Rule on Segregability.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Access Reports v. Department of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 16
* <i>Army Times Publishing Co. v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8, 11
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 7
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	16, 18-19
* <i>Dudman Communications v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5-6, 9, 10, 11-12, 13, 16
<i>Federal Open Market Committee v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	16-17, 20
<i>Formaldehyde Institute v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18-19
<i>Jordan v. Department of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Juarez v. Department of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29-30
<i>Mapother v. Department of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7, 9

Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>McKinley v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
* <i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	2, 3, 9-10, 12, 13, 16, 25, 27
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. of California v. Train</i> , 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Morley v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
* <i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	1, 3, 7, 9, 16
* <i>National Security Archive v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11, 12, 13, 28, 29
* <i>Nixon v. Freeman</i> , 670 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14-15, 19, 20, 22
<i>PHE, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Petroleum Information Corp. v. Department of the Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10-11, 16
<i>Pfeiffer v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 721 F. Supp. 337 (D.D.C. 1989).....	26
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Management & Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	4

* *Russell v. Department of the Air Force*,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5, 7, 10, 20, 21-22

Vaughn v. Rosen,
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....7, 8

Wolfe v. Department of Health & Human Services,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....10, 14, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....29

44 U.S.C. § 2204.....19
